

United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PLANNED PARENTHOOD MINNESOTA, NORTH DAKOTA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, AND CAROL E. BALL., M.D.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross Appellants,

v.

MIKE ROUNDS, GOVERNOR, AND MARTY JACKLEY, ATTORNEY
GENERAL, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES,
Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees,

and

ALPHA CENTER, BLACK HILLS CRISIS PREGNANCY CENTER,
DOING BUSINESS AS CARE NET, DR. GLENN A. RIDDER, M.D., AND
ELEANOR D. LARSEN, M.A., LSWA.,
Interveners-Appellants / Cross-Appellees,

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA, SOUTHERN DIVISION,
CIVIL ACTION NO. 4:05-04077, HON. KAREN SCHREIER

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS' PETITIONS FOR
RECONSIDERATION AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-669-5135
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Eagle Forum
Education & Legal Defense Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....ii

Table of Contents.....iii

Table of Authorities iv

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Introduction 1

I. *En Banc* Review Is Necessary to Resolve an Intra-Circuit Split on When Courts in this Circuit May Adopt Interpretations of Allegedly Ambiguous State Legislation that the State Courts Have Not Yet Interpreted..... 2

II. *En Banc* Review Is Necessary to Ensure that Courts in this Circuit Do Not Exceed their Jurisdiction and Violate the Eleventh Amendment by Entertaining Worst-Case Interpretations of State Law in Facial Challenges against Sovereign States 5

III. This Case Presents Issues of Exceptional Importance in Recognizing States’ Latitude to Ensure Informed Consent and to Protect Women Considerng Abortions 10

Conclusion..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S.Ct. 538 (2008).....	15
<i>C.B.C. Distribution & Marketing, Inc. v. Major League Baseball Advanced Media, L.P.</i> , 505 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2007)	4-5
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	4
<i>Echols v. Commissioner</i> , 61 F.2d 191 (8th Cir. 1932)	4
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	6-7, 10
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 129 S.Ct. 681 (2009)	5
<i>Joubert v. Hopkins</i> , 75 F.3d 1232 (8th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	9-10
<i>Marks v. U.S.</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	7-8
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	14-15
<i>Murphy v. FedEx Nat. LTL, Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 893 (8th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minnesota, Inc. v. Citizens for Community Action</i> , 558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir. 1977)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 744 F.Supp. 1323 (E.D. Pa. 1990)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	2, 6-12, 14
<i>Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller</i> , 63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995).....	6-7
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	14
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1974)	6, 8-11, 14
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	7-8
<i>Toua Hong Chang v. Minnesota</i> , 521 F.3d 828 (8th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>U.S. v. Bailey</i> , 571 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	6

<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Intern. Union, AFL-CIO, CLC v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988)	3, 5
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	9-10
<i>Western Pacific R. Corp. v. Western Pacific R. Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 247 (1941)	3
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	12
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009)	13

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend XIV	10, 14
21 U.S.C. §355(a)	13
21 U.S.C. §355(b)	13
SDCL 34-23A-10.1(1)	2
SDCL 34-23A-54(1)	9

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)	1
21 C.F.R. 201.57(c)(6)	13
38 C.F.R. §1.18	14
